
 

Borough and Bankside Community 
Council 

 
Wednesday 11 January 2012 

7.00 pm 
Charles Dickens School, Toulmin Street, London SE1 1AF 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Poddy Clark (Chair) 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 3 January 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 
 

Title  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 4 - 11) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
November 2011. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

7.05pm 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS / VOLUNTEERING SLOT  
 

7.20pm 

 • “Support Choices” - Wendy Foreman, Senior Campaigns 
Coordinator 

• Recycling announcement - Ian McGough, Veolia 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

7.30pm 

 Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
 

 

9. SOUTHWARK CIVIC AWARDS  
 

7.35pm 

 Ken Hayes - Honorary Secretary, Southwark Civic Association 
 

 

10. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET  
 

7.45pm 

 Workshops   
 

 

 BREAK - OPPORTUNITY FOR RESIDENTS TO SPEAK TO 
COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS 
 

8.20pm 

11. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET - FEEDBACK  
 

8.25pm 

 Ward councillors to feed back.  
 

 

12. CLEANER GREENER SAFER UPDATE  
 

8.30pm 

 Councillor Geoffrey Thornton will give a quick update.  
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

13. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE OPPORTUNITY AREA SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 

8.40pm 

 Barbara Ann Overwater, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 

 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Pages 12 - 13) 
 

8.50pm 

 This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
  
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
  
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND (Pages 14 - 26) 
 

9.00pm 

 Executive Function 
 
Councillors to consider reallocating an under spend which has occurred.  
 

 

16. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 27 - 35) 
 

9.10pm 

 Executive Function  
 
Councillors to consider the information as set out in the attached report.  
 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 3 January 2012 
 



Borough&Bankside Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7187 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7187 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

Somali:

U-Baahnaanshaha Luqadda
Haddii aad u baahan tahay macluumaadka ku saabsan Guddiyada Beelaha oo
lagu tarjumay luqaddaada fadlan soo wac khadka taleefoonka 020 7525 7187
ama booqasho ugu tag hawlwadeennada ku sugan 160 Tooley Street, London
SE1 2TZ

Arabic:

020 7525 7187Tooley Street 160
LondonSE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7187 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali:

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7187 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Agenda Annex
1



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí

Amharic:

Punjabi:

2



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7420 
or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7420.  
 
 

 

3



1 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Monday 7 November 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Borough and Bankside Community Council held on Monday 7 
November 2011 at 7.00 pm at Charles Dickens School, Toulmin Street, London SE1 
1AF  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Poddy Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Geoffrey Thornton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

   
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Franklin Uwakaneme, Public Realm Manager 
Tim Walker, Senior Engineer  
Jason White, Project Manager for Thames Path 
Fitzroy Lewis, Community Councils Development officer 
Mark Whitehouse, Community Councils Development officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
15. Re-promotion of C1 Controlled Parking Zone Review and Statutory   
      Objections 
 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Monday 7 November 2011 
 

Councillor Tim McNally, personal and prejudicial, in relation to item 15, both as a resident 
of the area and as the chair of property of the United St Saviours charity which is a 
landlord of property in the area. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair said that there was a supplemental agenda containing item 13.2 on the 
Community Council Fund 2011/12. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2011 be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMM
[...]
en in the area, members said that planning policy could not dictate ownership and there 
was an element of market forces at work. Some local neighbourhood forums were working 
to have a say on what was in their high street. The Localism Bill would have some impact 
on how this worked. 
 
 
 
 
 

8



6 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Monday 7 November 2011 
 

13.1 COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND  
 

 Executive Function 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the under spend of £392 be reallocated to Borough & Bankside Youth Community 
Council. 
 

13.2 COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND - REALLOCATION  
 

 Members noted the report. 
 

14. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS AND CAR CLUB 
 

 

 Executive Function  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1.  That the following local parking amendment, detailed in the appendix to the report,      
     be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary  
     statutory procedures: 
 
King’s Bench Street - Install “at any time” waiting restrictions (double yellow lines), 
reduce one permit holders parking bay by 4 metres and relocate a further permit bay 
northwards by 4 metres; opposite the rear vehicle entrance of the St. Georges 
Almshouses  

 
 
2. That the following car club locations, detailed in the appendices to the report, be  
    approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory   
    procedures: 
 

1. Holland Street, for implementation 2011/12 
 
2. O’Mera Street, for implementation 2011/12 

 
3. Colnbrook Street, for implementation 2012/13 

 
4. Lavington Street, for implementation 2012/13 

 
5. Sawyer Street, for implementation 2012/13 

 
     Councillor Tim McNally left the committee at this point.  
 

15. RE-PROMOTION OF C1 CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE REVIEW AND 
STATUTORY OBJECTIONS 

 

 

9



7 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Monday 7 November 2011 
 

 Executive Function  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the decisions taken, in 2008, in relation to the C1CPZ review be noted. 
 
2. That the general principles of the review, including extending the operational hours   
     and days of the CPZ be supported. 
 
3.  That the statutory objections made in Appendix A of the report be noted. 
 
4. That the design amendments recommended in Appendices B to E of the report, to    
    mitigate those objections be noted. 
 
5. That the design amendments recommended in Appendix F of the report, as a     
    result of issues raised since the 2008 review be noted.  
 
6. That it be noted that the objections and design amendments will be determined by    
     the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Recycling. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The chair thanked everyone for attending and announced that the next meeting would be 
on Wednesday 11 January 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 

17. SCHOOL GOVERNORS' APPOINTMENTS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr Richard Shearman be reappointed as school governor for Friars Primary  
(Foundation) School. 
 

10



8 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Monday 7 November 2011 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.45pm 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 

11



 
Borough and Bankside Community Council 

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please pass the completed form to Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, or 
Pauline Bonner Neighbourhood Co-ordinator 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 14
12



Feedback for queries raised at previous Borough and Bankside Community 
Council meetings 

 
 

Question Response 
 
  
"A resident said that a premises on Great 
Dover Street / Spurgeon Street was being 
coverted i
[...]
unhead and Peckham Rye CC 
Nadine James  
 T: 020 7525 5503            
E: Nadine.James@southwark.
gov.uk 

Peckham CC
Nadine James  
T: 020 7525 5503            
E: Nadine.James@southwark.
gov.uk 

Rotherhithe CC 
Gill Kelly  
T: 020 7525 3690  
E: gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk 

Postal address for all the above
Community engagement, 
Communities, Law and 
governance, 
Southwark Council, 
PO Box 64529 
London
SE1P 5LX

26



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

16. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
11 January 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Borough and Bankside 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Local parking amendments  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Borough and Bankside Community 
Council 

From: 
 

Senior Engineer, Parking Design, Public Realm 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. It is recommended that the following local parking amendments, detailed in the 

appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the outcome 
of any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
• Webber Street – Install one disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay 

 
• Brook Drive and surrounding streets – Install ‘at any time’ waiting 

restrictions on junctions and in narrow streets 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. This report presents proposals for a number of local parking amendments, which 

are reserved to the Community Council for decision under Part 3H of the 
constitution. 

 
3. The origins and reasons for the proposals are discussed in the main body of the 

report.  
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Origin disabled bays – Rushworth Street 
 
4. One application has been received by the network operations team for the 

installation of a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay.   The applicant met the 
necessary criteria for an origin, disabled persons parking bay. 

 
5. The parking design team has subsequently carried out a site visit to evaluate the 

road network and carried out consultation with each applicant to ascertain the 
appropriate location for 
[...]
uct a live demonstration on a Sunday. Please let me know when you are considering doing this and I will arrange for my 
crew to be available. 

If I can be of any further assistance, or you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincerely 

Andrew Roe
Station Manager 

Direct T 020-8555-1200 Ext: 84533 
E andrew.roe@london-fire.gov.uk

Enclosure(s) 

APPENDIX 233



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 3

 
34



APPENDIX 435



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 
DISTRIBUTION LIST - MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011-12 

COUNCIL : BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team, contact: Gerald Gohler 

(Tel: 020 7525 7420) 
 

OPEN COPIES OPEN                                                      COPIES 
To all Members of the Community Council: 
Cllr Poddy Clark (Chair)                                    1 
Cllr Geoffrey Thornton (Vice-Chair)                  1 
Cllr Claire Hickson                                            1 
Cllr Tim McNally                                               1 
Cllr Adele Morris                                               1 
Cllr David Noakes                                             1 
 
 
Libraries 
Local Studies Library                                       1 
Press: 
Southwark News                                              1 
South London Press                                        1 
 
Borough and Bankside Area Housing Office    1                      
 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Simon Hughes, MP                                           1 
 
 
Community Council Development Officer       50 
Hub 4, Floor 2, 160 Tooley Street 
 
 
 
 

 
EXTERNAL   
LBS Audit Manager                                             1 
Ground Floor, Tooley Street 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                   62 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	Information for members of the public

	5 Minutes
	14 Public Question Time
	feedback sheet

	15 Community Council Fund
	Appendix 1

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Borough and Bankside Community Council held on Wednesday 11 
January 2012 at 7.00 pm at Charles Dickens School, Toulmin Street, London SE1 1AF  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Poddy Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Geoffrey Thornton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Martin Seaton  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Pauline Bonner, Borough & Bankside and Walworth 
Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Wendy Foreman, Senior Campaigns Officer 
Alison Squires, Planning Policy Team Leader 
Mark Whitehouse, Community Council Development Officer 
Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Tim McNally.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
16. Local parking amendments 
 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton, personal and non-prejudicial, in relation to the Brook Drive 
item discussed under item 16 on the agenda, as he is a resident of Brook Drive. 



2 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none.  
 
The chair informed the meeting that item 9 “Southwark Civic Awards” would be taken 
under item 7 “Community announcements”.  
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 Members asked for the following amendment to be made: on page 4 of the minutes, under 
12. Public Question Time – line 2: “coverted” to be changed to “converted”.   
 
RESOLVED:   

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2011, including the above 
amendment, be agreed as an accurate record of that meeting, and signed by the 
chair.  
 

Councillor Adele Morris asked for the Olympics to be brought to the next meeting, and 
stated that it should have been on the agenda for this meeting. The chair explained that 
the agenda for this meeting had already been too full to do justice to the item at this 
meeting, and that it would be taken at the next meeting.   
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none.  
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS / VOLUNTEERING SLOT 
 

 

 Southwark Civic Awards  
Ken Hayes, Honorary Chair of the Southwark Civic Association, spoke to the meeting 
about the Civic Awards. He explained that the Civic Association, which is independent of 
the council, had been in existence since 1995, with the first Civic Awards having been 
awarded in 1996. There were three levels of award: Letter of Commendation, a liberty of 
one the old metropolitan boroughs and “Of the Year” awards. He went on to say that this 
year, following the riots a new category, for acts of civil responsibility during or after the 
disturbances, had been created. These awards were a source of enormous pride for those 
who received them, as they were being honoured by their fellow citizens. He invited 
people to submit their nominations for the awards on the forms which were available from 
all libraries or via the website. The deadline for nominations was 31 January 2012. He 
reminded people that the awards were aimed at outstanding civic activity outside of paid 
employment. More information was available at www.southwarkcivicassociation.org. 
 
The meeting also heard that for outstanding achievements in a professional capacity, 
there were other awards, for example the new year’s honours list. The chair thanked Ken 
Hayes for attending.  



3 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

 
Support choices  
Wendy Foreman, Senior Campaigns Officer, introduced the council’s new “Support 
Choice” resource for adult social care services, which she said was designed to provide all 
the information about these services in one single place. The resource had been user 
tested and was therefore easy to use. The advantage of the system being electronic was 
that updates could be made continuously, which ensured the information was always up-
to-date. 60 providers were currently listed, but this number would further increase, as more 
information was being added. Wendy went on to explain that staff in the council’s libraries 
had been trained to help people navigate the resource, and were also on-hand to help 
those people who did not access to the internet, or who felt they could not use the system. 
More information at http://www.southwark.gov.uk/mysupportchoices.  
 
The chair thanked Wendy for attending.  
 
Veolia Update  
Sharon Ellis, from Veolia, informed the meeting that the new waste management plant, off 
the Old Kent Road was now operational, having opened on 4 January 2012. It replaced 
the old Manor Place depot which had become too small for handling the volumes of waste 
and recyclables the borough produced. The new facility sorted all waste and recyclables. 
 
Budget 2012/2013  
Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet member for transport, environment and recycling 
introduced this item, saying that the council was keen to receive feedback on the budget 
proposals from residents. Cuts in the central government grant meant that £33.7m in cuts 
had to be made last year, and £16.2m would have to be cut this year. A 3-year framework 
budget had been agreed by the council last year, so there were no new cuts in the coming 
year above those decided last year. The proposals for the coming financial year, would be 
going to cabinet on 25 January 2012 and would be decided at full council in February. The 
council was keen hear from residents, and sheets were available for submitting feedback. 
There was also a possibility for groups, who were affected, to send a deputation to the 
cabinet meeting. The documents detailing the proposals were available on the council’s 
website. He went on to say that he also wanted to highlight some positive developments:  
some new funding had been put into adult and social care, free healthy school meals had 
been introduced for years 2, 3 and 4 in primary schools, and all council staff (direct 
employees and agency staff) were now receiving a London Living Wage. There was also a 
new Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) revenue budget of £10,000 per ward which was to be 
decided at Community Councils. Following the August disturbances, the council had made 
£1m available in community restoration.  
 
In answer to questions raised from the floor, Councillor Hargrove explained that the new 
CGS funding was additional to the regular CGS funding, but could be used for revenue 
items. Moreover, the council was trying to help voluntary sector organisations in these 
tough times to find alternative sources of funding. The detailed budget proposals were 
available online, but broadly speaking, all parts of the council had to find savings. He 
apologised for not being able to provide in depth information about adult services, as this 
was not his portfolio. 
 
The chair said she had been informed the deadline for submitting deputation requests to 
cabinet was three clear working days.  Councillor Noakes said that the cuts in adult 
services were roughly £3m in supporting people, £1m mental health services, £1m in the 



4 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

learning disability service, a £1.2m cut in staffing and a £300,000 cut to the advocacy and 
befriending services. Charges would also go up. More information was available on the 
Southwark website.  
 
Councillor Hargrove responded that organisations who had applied to the transition fund 
last year could do again, but that he wasn’t sure whether organisations could receive 
funding two years in a row. He said that he was certain there would not be a return to the 
situation pre-2009, in which the council had received increasing budgets from central 
government. In terms of the council raising its own resources to make up for the shortfall, 
there would be an increase in fees and charges to the London average (except for those 
which would be deemed to create extra hardship, for example business market trader 
permits which had been frozen). 
 
The meeting also heard that some of the cuts the council had to make were necessitated 
directly by central government which had cut some ring-fenced funding. The council was 
obliged to pass on these cuts.  
 
The chair thanked Councillor Hargrove for attending.  
 
United St Saviour’s Charity 
Jim Wintour from United St Saviour’s charity informed the meeting that the charity had 
been in existence since 1540 and that they offered sheltered housing in Croydon which 
was exclusively for older Southwark residents who required this sort of service. To apply 
for a place in one of the schemes, people would have had to have lived in Southwark for a 
minimum of 3 years. He encouraged people to check for more information on the website: 
http://www.ustsc.org.uk  
 
LINk Southwark 
The chair made the following announcement on behalf of link Southwark:  
  
“LINk Southwark are looking for interested individuals and parties to become part of their 
Leadership Group. Collectively, they will develop LINk Southwark activities and work plan, 
and oversee its transition into local HealthWatch (subject to the passing of the Health and 
Social Care Bill).  
 
LINk Southwark is a local involvement network made up of local organisations and 
Southwark residents to improve health and social care services. LINk Southwark was 
provided with statutory powers from the Secretary of State for health in order to assist 
LINk in performing its functions and activities effectively. Each local authority has to 
ensure that there is an adequately performing LINk in the borough.  
 
Currently, as the health and social care bill is passing through parliament, all LINks will be 
changing into Local HealthWatch, an independent consumer organisation (patients, public) 
to improve health and social care services in Southwark.  

 
Deadline for application statements is 27th January 2012.” 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 PC Osborne from Cathedrals Safer Neighbourhoods Team (SNT) fed back on the latest 



5 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

activities and priorities of his team:  
 

Activities:  
• Operation Reach aimed at crime around homelessness / rough sleepers 
• Increased anti-robbery activities 
• Operation Hawk  – combined days of actions around certain types of crime with 

other police forces 
• Operations designed to get uninsured vehicles off the road and arrest people 

involved in crime  
• Operation Big Wing – aimed at arresting of people with warrants out for their 

arrest over Christmas 
• Rough sleepers / street drinking on Blackfriars Road 
• Anti-drug action and operations around anti-social behaviour  
 

Responding to questions from the floor, PC Osborne explained that whether or not people 
had been detained, and when they had been arrested as part of operation Big Wing, had 
depended on the circumstances of the individual cases. The presence of children had 
been a part of this. In terms of knives, the police had increased their patrols, due to the 
long winter nights. PC Osborne also confirmed that Operation Reach was ongoing.  
 
The next ward panel meeting for Cathedrals SNT would be on 7 Feb 2012 7pm at 
Southwark Police Station.  
 
In terms of Chaucer ward their priorities and actions were:  
 

• Rough sleeping  
• Begging on Borough High Street  
• Drugs and Anti-social behaviour  
• Burglaries on the Tabard estate 

 
Inspector Richard Barton who was responsible for all SNTs in Southwark introduced 
himself.  
 
The chair thanked both for attending.  
 

9. SOUTHWARK CIVIC AWARDS 
 

 

 This item was taken under “7. Community Engagement.”  
 
The chair drew attendees’ attention to the Community Council Event Diary which 
contained a great number of local events and meetings and was available from the 
Community Engagement Officers. 
 

10. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 
 

 

 Councillor David Noakes gave an update on Borough High Street. TfL had undertaken the 
asset management of Borough High Street, and had refurbished the pavements partially 
with York Stone, as well as the highways. They also did a general de-cluttering of Borough 



6 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

High Street. He reported back that most of the scaffolding on Borough High Street was 
gone, with the exception of 131-143 Borough High Street which belonged to Kings College 
London. Residents and members had campaigned for this to be removed for many years 
and an agreement had been reached to move the scaffolding to the inside of the building. 
This would necessitate changes to the inside of the building,  and Councillor Noakes said 
he expected a planning application to be submitted about this. Residents and members 
also wanted the buildings to be developed. He would meet with officers about this in the 
near future and explore putting pressure on the Kings College to develop the site.  
 
Residents and members then went into ward-based workshops to discuss possible 
projects to be funded from the devolved highways budget 2012/13.  
 

11. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET - FEEDBACK 
 

 

 The chair announced that this item would be deferred, as officers needed time to write up 
the proposals. These would be added to the minutes of the meeting (please see minute 
annex).  
 
Cllr Noakes fed back that he had had some suggestions by email:  
 

• Geraldine Street  
• Isabella Street (improved lighting) 
• Spurgeon Street 
• Pedestrian crossing on Southwark Street, where Redcross Way divides 
• Burrell Street (pavements) 

 

 FEEDBACK FROM WORKSHOPS 
 

 

12. CLEANER GREENER SAFER UPDATE 
 

 

 Councillor Geoffrey Thornton gave a quick update about the new round of Cleaner 
Greener Safer (CGS) funding. He informed the meeting that the deadline had now passed 
and that the schemes received were on lists, which had been put up in the hall. He 
advised people to check that their projects had been received. 
 
The chair reminded the meeting that the proposals would now have to be assessed as to 
their viability. Members discussed that there been some miscommunication between CGS 
officers and the applicants regarding one application for a traffic scheme in Copperfield 
Street, and that members would liaise with officers and the applicant to clear this up.  
 
The meeting also heard that a list of submitted schemes was available on the Southwark 
website.  
 

13. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE OPPORTUNITY AREA SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 

 

 Alison Squires, Planning Policy Team Leader,  introduced the Elephant and Castle 



7 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

Opportunity Area supplementary planning document (SPD) which was currently being 
consulted upon. The draft document was about how change was going to be managed, in 
terms of housing, transport, urban design, environment infrastructure, retail and business. 
The adopted document would be consulted by officers and councillors to judge new 
development in Elephant and Castle, in the future.   
 
She invited people to feed back online, or to attend the Walworth Community Council on 
21 January 2012 at 1pm, at the Walworth Academy where there would be workshops 
around the different topics. After this, there would be an exhibition at the 182 Walworth 
Road space managed by LendLease.  
 
Members fed back that the SPD should include a commitment to three- and four-bedroom 
affordable properties, of which there was a lack in the area and in the borough as a whole. 
These kind of properties were being lost, and not replaced. Concerns were also expressed 
about what constituted “affordable” housing, which was more costly than council flats.   
 
There were also questions about the plans to change the direction of traffic in London 
Road and St George’s Road. Fears were expressed that this would have a detrimental 
impact on the area and on the residents who lived there.  Responding to a question, Alison 
said that the SPD document was a joint document with the Mayor of London who had 
agreed the contents with Southwark. While the council could not enforce this, the Mayor’s 
office had signed up to it. Alison encouraged attendees to invite the planning policy team 
to any of their TRA or neighbourhood meetings, as they would like to hear from as many 
people as possible.  
 
The meeting heard that there would be a meeting of the Elephant and Castle Amenity 
Network on 28 January 2012 from 10am to 4pm at the Crossway Church, on the New Kent 
Road.  
 
Councillor Noakes informed the meeting that Regeneration and Leisure Overview and 
Scrutiny sub-committee would have a meeting about the Elephant and Castle on 8 
February 2012, and invited residents to email him with their comments and concerns.  
 
ACTION: Alison Squires to check whether policy 10 included a plan to make London Road 
bus traffic only.  
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 There was a discussion about the proposals of the Democracy Commission to merge 
Borough and Bankside and Walworth Community Councils. Some members of the 
Community Council voiced their opposition to this.  
 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the report and an addendum which had been circulated clarifying the 
recommendations. 
 



8 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

Councillor Adele Morris requested that in future the recommendations be more clear. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That Rockingham Tenants Association be authorised to use the remaining £300 

of their Community Council Fund allocation, on a holiday play scheme in 
February 2012. 

 
2. That Borough and Bankside Youth Community Council be authorised to use the 

remaining £108 of their Community Council Fund allocation originally awarded 
at the Community Council meeting on 15 June 2011, on recruiting new youth 
council members, on condition that, if the money cannot be spent by 31 March 
2012, it must be returned to the Community Council.  

.  
3. That Borough and Bankside Youth Community Council be awarded an 

additional £500 from the remaining Community Council Fund under spend, on 
condition that, if the money cannot be spent by 31 March 2012, it must be 
returned to the Community Council.  

 
NOTE: Decisions 2. and 3. supersede the decision taken by the Borough and 
Bankside Community Council at the meeting on 7 November 2011.  

 
 

16. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Executive Function  
 
Members considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 
report, be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures: 
 
• Webber Street – Install one disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay 

 
• Brook Drive and surrounding streets – Install ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions 

on junctions and in narrow streets 
 
 
Councillors discussed alerting residents to the consultation around this, as many residents 
had been unaware of similar applications in the past.    
 



9 
 
 

Borough and Bankside Community Council - Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


